

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED**No. 24-1365**

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

DOCTORS FOR DRUG POLICY REFORM; BRYON ADINOFF, DR.,**Petitioners****v.****DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION; ANNE MILGRAM, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE UNITED STATES DRUG ENFORCEMENT
ADMINISTRATION,****Respondents**

**On Petition for Review of Orders of the Drug Enforcement Administration
(Oct. 28, 2024 and Nov. 25, 2024)**

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Austin T. Brumbaugh
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 65727
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
811 Main Street, Suite 4100
Houston, Texas 77002
713-457-3099
abrumbaugh@yettercoleman.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	2
I. Parties And Amici.....	2
II. Rulings Under Review	4
III. Related Cases.....	4
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	5
Table of Authorities	9
Glossary	13
Statement of Jurisdiction	14
Statement of the Issues	16
Introduction	17
Statement of the Case	18
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background	18
II. Factual Background	21
A. The Department of Health and Human Services Recommends Rescheduling Marijuana.	21
B. The Attorney General Issues a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.	23
C. The Administrator Issues a General Notice of Hearing, Inviting Requests to Participate.	24
D. Petitioners Request to Participate in the Hearing.	24
E. The Administrator Selects 25 Participants Without Explanation, Excluding Petitioners.....	25

F.	The Agency Formally Denies Petitioners’ Request to Participate.....	26
G.	The ALJ Sets a Hearing Schedule and Excludes All Written Comments.	26
III.	Procedural History.....	27
	Summary of the Argument.....	28
	Standing	31
	Standard of Review	31
	Argument	33
I.	The Agency’s Secret Selection Process Violates Bedrock Administrative Law Principles.....	33
A.	Because the Agency Gave No Reasons, Its Decision to Limit the Hearing to 25 Participants Was Arbitrary and Capricious.	33
B.	The Agency’s Selection of Participants Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	38
II.	The Agency’s Rejection of Petitioners Was Arbitrary and Capricious.	42
A.	The Agency’s Contemporaneous Reasons Are Irrational.	43
1.	It was unreasonable for the Agency to conclude Petitioners were not “interested persons.”	43
2.	It was unreasonable for the Agency to conclude Petitioners had not identified relevant evidence they intended to present.....	45
B.	The Agency’s Post Hoc Reasons Underscore its Arbitrary Treatment of Petitioners.	47
C.	The Agency Impermissibly Assisted Anti-Rule Applicants Submit Requests to Participate Without Similarly Assisting Petitioners.....	50

III. The Attorney General Has Not Delegated To The Administrator The
Power To Select Participants In These Hearings.51

Conclusion 53

Certificate of Compliance 55

Certificate of Service..... 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Advanced Integrative Med. Sci. Inst., PLLC v. DEA</i> , No. 22-1568, slip op. (9th Cir. Feb. 13, 2025)	15
* <i>Allied Local & Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	37, 38
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017)	44
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	15
* <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	32, 45, 50
* <i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	47
* <i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	31, 32, 33
* <i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	41, 42
* <i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	36
<i>Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	32
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	18, 19
* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.	

<i>*Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	33, 37
<i>Intelligent Transp. Soc’y of Am. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 45 F.4th 406 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	31, 32
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Drug Enf’t Admin.</i> , 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	32, 36, 37, 49
<i>*Nichols v. Bd. of Trustees of Asbestos Workers Local 24 Pension Plan</i> , 835 F.2d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	35, 36
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. D.E.A.</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	31, 32
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. Drug Enf’t Admin.</i> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	32, 36
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	52
<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2006)	52
<i>United States v. Springer</i> , 354 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2004)	34

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	34
5 U.S.C. § 556(d)	15, 20, 34
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	31
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
21 U.S.C. § 811.....	43
21 U.S.C. § 811(a)	16, 19, 21, 23, 34, 35, 51
21 U.S.C. § 811(b)	20, 21
21 U.S.C. § 811(c)	20, 21, 48
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)	19
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(3)	21
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(3)	49
21 U.S.C. § 812(c).....	19
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	18
21 U.S.C. § 844(a)	18
21 U.S.C. § 877	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. § 1300.01(b)	40, 43
21 C.F.R. § 1308.44(b).....	19, 43
21 C.F.R. § 1316.46	15
21 C.F.R. § 1316.48	19, 24
21 C.F.R. § 1316.50	15

21 C.F.R. § 1316.50	19
21 C.F.R. § 1316.58	15
21 C.F.R. § 1316.64	15
21 C.F.R. § 1316.66	15
28 C.F.R. § 0.100(b)	17, 19, 23, 30, 51
21 CFR 1308.43(g)	53
21 CFR 1316.59(a)	53
ATTORNEY GENERAL’S MANUAL ON THE APA 7 (1947)	33
<i>Cannabis Facts and Stats</i> , CDC (Feb. 22, 2024), https://perma.cc/Q589-C8S9	28, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444, <i>reprint in</i> 1970 U.S.C.A.A.N. 4566	34
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Chenery Revisited: Reflections on Reversal and Remand of Administrative Orders</i> , 1969 DUKE L.J. 199	32
<i>High Support for Legalizing Marijuana at the Federal Level</i> , DATA FOR PROGRESS (Apr. 19, 2024), https://perma.cc/8PCT-VZEK	29
<i>Most Americans Favor Legalizing Marijuana for Medical, Recreational Use</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Mar. 26, 2024), https://perma.cc/F9VT-LRGN	29
The White House, <i>Statement from President Biden on Marijuana Reform</i> (Oct. 6, 2022), https://perma.cc/CQF7-V6GZ	21
